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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

August 25, 1969 

The Board of Sauk Valley College met in regular meeting at 8: 00 p. m. 

on August 25, 1969 in the President's office at Sauk Valley College, 

Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. Viceo.Chairman Dillon called the 

meeting to order at 8: 00 p. m. and the following members answered 
roll call: Orval DeWeerth, Kenneth Reuter, Gerald Stuff, Warren 
Walder, and Peter Dillon. Catherine Perkins and Clayton Schuneman 

were absent. 

It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the August 11, 1969 

meeting be approved as presented. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the attached Treasurer's Report be 
approved as presented. Motion voted and carried. 

Member Perkins arrived at 8: 10 p. m . 

It was moved and seconded that bills as listed and attached in the 

following amounts be approved for payment: Educational Fund 

$97, 341. 82; Building. Fund $5, 739. 67; Site and Construction Fund 
$214, 184. 99 . .  In a roll call vote all v0ted aye. Motion carried. 

It was. moved and seconded that the Board approve the payment of 
$4, 000 to·Donovan Construction Company for the installation of the curb 

around the athletic track. In a roll call vote all voted a ye. Motion 

carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve the July 31, 1969 

payroll in the amount of $42, 582. 91 and August 15, 1969 payroll in 
the amount of $41, 658. 30 .. In a roll call vote all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve the appointment of 
Mrs. Leona J. Grossman as Asst. Instructor of Practical Nursing at an 
annual 12 month salary of $7, 590, effective September l, 1969 .  In a 
roll call vote all voted aye. Motion carried. 

Discussion was held on the Faculty Personnel Policies .. It was the con­
sensus of the board that a date should be set for a work session to discuss 
these policies. 



In regard to the computer study to be conducted by the Illinois Junior 
College Board, Member Reuter moved that Sauk Valley College par­
ticipate in this study, pay the required fee of $200, but notify the 

· llL Junior College Board that our Board disapproves. of this means 
of financing these studies. There· was no second to this m.oti.on .. It 
was themmoved and seconded that Sauk- Valley Celle·ge not participate 
in this study, and that Dr. Sabol be instructed to. write a letter to the 
Illinois· Jr. College Board stating. our board's feelings in this matter. 
Motion voted and carried. 

Mr. Dale: Nederhoff of DDDKG attended the· meeting and gave a report 
on the following: 

L Change Orders #18, 19, 20, and 21 are being precessed by the IBA. 

2. Request and Justification for-Change Grder #14 in the amount of 
$7 , 308. 15 for. fence around the athletit: track has been approved 
by the· IBA but due to. the backlog of paperwork in their offices, 
the Cfhange Order probably will not reach the college for one or 
two weeks. 

3. A proposal to move water from the new builqing to the athletic 
field in the amount of $22, 678. 00. This would involve 2500' 

of 211 copper line (installed) plus several hydrants, etc. It was 
moved and seco.nded that' this· installation be rejected. Motion 
voted and carried. 

4. The site drainage tiling should begin n.ext week (weather permitting), 
seeding will. follow, then sodding.and plantings .. Servco and Royal 
Scho0l labs will start their installations by September 1st. 

5. In regard to the grass along the river,. Mr. Nederhoff indicated 
that the planting sub-contractor: felt there was enough clay in this 
soil to hold black dirt and that he planned to use 411 of top soil· 
for seeding. 'There was some doubt by the board if this would 
produce a stand of grass that would last through the winter. Mr. 
Nederhoff stated that if it didn't the sub-contractor would be required 
to re- seed as there is a one year warranty on his work. The board 
then questioned the architect on what would happen if we encounter 
erosion such as occurred behind the temporary bui�ding .. Mr . 
Nederhoff again reiterated th�f the sub-contractor was liable 
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for a stand of grass in this area and we would have our one year 

guarantee as our protectiono 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve a_Req11est for 

Change Order in the amount of $4140 00 to· paint Room - 405 in the 

new buildingo This is t_he telephone equipment room and the telephone 

company requires the walls be painted and the floor be sealedo In 

a roll call vote all voted ayeo. Motion carriedo 

It was moved and seconded that the Board .approve a Request for 

Change Order in the amount of $690 to paint graphics in stairwells 

3 - 9 - 7 - 80 These painted graphics will designate the building 

areas by c0loro . In a rell call vote all voted a�o Motion carriedo 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve Change Order #22 

to Donovan Construction.Companyo This Change Order adds 25 days 

to their present contract for a completion date of November 18, 19690 
Motion voted and carriedo 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve a.Request for Change 

Order in the amount of $2, 882.o 64 for telephone and electrical outlet 

changes in various parts of the new building o In a roll call vote, all 

voted ayeo Motion carriedo 

President Sabol informed the Board that he had received a request from 

The Associated_Student' s Board regarding participation in the College 

Board meetings with an ASB member designated as a non-voting member 

of the Sauk Valley Boardo Dro Sabol then introduced three ASB members 

who �were present at the meetingo These members were Kalah. Wallingford, 

Vice President of the ASB;: Walter·Melchi,. President of the ASB;: Dave 

Stoltzoff, student; and Barry Johnson, member of the ASBo . Member 

Perkins told the students that on behalf of the Board she would like to 

welcome them to the meeting. and she was. very glad that the students 

took enough interest in the college to attend this meeting, 

President Sabol told the Board that he had attended a meeting with 

ASB representatives and Dean Cias and he would like to present the 

following for the students consideration: 

1 o ASB representatives would be welc0me to all Board 

meetings and could make notes on proceedings which were 

important to their organization or the good of the schooL 

2o They could then review these notes and discuss any 

possible reactions they might have with Dean. Cias o 
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3. _ Th�y- could reque:st v�rpally0r inwr'iting, items to 
be placed on the Boa:rd agend-a� - _If their items were too 
late to be placed on the agenda, they c0uld request time 
to present their items under ''New Busine.ss" on the board 
agenda. 

Member-Walde!'. t,hen questioned the student representatives on their 
feelings in regard tq tFe a�ove suggestions. -_ Walter· Melchi �tate1 
that the ASB would appreciate a c0py of the agenda before the- meetings 
so that they could ascer_tain. if �here were any items that- would be of 
interest to them; - It w�s then m0ved and seconded that the B'oard direct 
President Sabo� to notify "the ASB by letter that their representatives 
would be we�come at all Board meetings; that they were welc�me to 
submit any items for the :agenda; that they- would bie. he�rd 'if tihey had 
apy items for Board a0nsideration. _ He was. also dil'ected. to see tha� 
they receive a_ B0ard agenda Motion voted and cirried. 

It was moved and seconded.that the- Board arprove payment of travel 
expenses (t:ransport�tien erily) for Warren Walder fo. Washington D. C. 
to attend the AAJC program on Feder�l Affairs, _He noted that the 
Board Division of the AAJC wa,s paying for all his other expenses� 

' -

In a ro_ll call vote. ,all.voted aye. - Motiqn carried; 

Dean Osborn. reported that the footings are in-for the telescope which 
was-moved from Rockford. _He said that the college was having trouble 
dismantling the building in.Rockford that housed the telescope .. Member 
DeWeerth reported that the Foundation had raised $1, 890 against 
their goal of $2, 25P- a;nd that c0ntributions were still being accepted. 

In regard to the waiver form from Donovan, Constructien. Company, 
it was moveq and seconded that thi_s form be submitted to our 
insurance consultant, if he approves this then the Chairman of the 
Board shoulcl sign iL Motion voted and carried. 

Mr .. Robert Castenqyck, _Board attorney, �dvised the Board that 
precincts would have to be named .for the coming referendum. _ After 
some discussion, i� was the consensus of the Board that regular 
precincts should be' used. with the addition of a precinct in Lyndon. 
This would make a total of 25 prec:i,ncts. 

It w�s moved and seccinded that the judges £or this election be paid 
$10. ·Motion voted and carried. It was then moved and seconded that 
this motion pe rescinded .. Motion voted and carried.
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It was moved and seconded that the; judges be paid$12.50 for this 
election. In a r0ll call vote the· following vote was rec0rded: Ayes 
Members. Reuter, Stuff, Walder, Perkins, and Dillon. Nays Member 
DeWeerth .. Motion carried. 

President Sab0l rep0rted that paid applications as of August 25, 1 �69 
were 611 compared to 487 last year at this time. There are 539 
day students pre-registered as compared to 438 last year at this 
time .. He noted that a total of 1, 150 students had c0mpleted academic 

p rogram interviews and that 584'of these· students had paid their fees. 

President Sabol reported that the colle.ge had received a.$1, 500 grant 
for law enforcement sch0iarships. and. loans· for the first semester .. Forms 
are also available 'in the' Financial Aids office for Veteran's scholarships. 

Since there was no further business, it was moved and seconded 
that the Board adjourn .. The next meeting will be at 8:00 p. m, on
September 8, 1969._ The, f9:lla.win·g.v.ole was recorded: Ayes Members 
DeWeerth, Dillon, Reuter, Stuff,. Walder and Perkins. Nays-0. 
Motion carried. 

The meeting.was adjourned at 10:30 p. m. 

Secretary 



____ (Ji ____ _ 
Bond and Interest Fund 

Balance on hand July l� 1969 

Receipts: Taxes 

Total Available 

D;i.sburseents: Inve®tments 

Balance on hand July 31� 1969 

Balance on hand July i, 1969 

Receipts: Taxes 

Investments 

Investment Revenue 

Accounts Rec.eiv·able 

Total Available! 

Disbursements: Expenses for July 

Investments 

Balance on hand July 31, 1969 

$ 8,589.86 

$ 205,04.3.50 

$ 3�.383.65 

88�627.02 

lr.372 .. 98 

___!.� 

$ 1r>729 n57 

lbh?.�t?.� 

$ 220�639.54 

s 589.86 ___ .,1 __ 
$ 22911229 .b..O 

$ 41,617 .69 

$ 135,11.5�33 

$ 13,817.23 
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Educational Fund 

Balance on band July 1, 1969 

Receipts: Taxes $ l3p534.64 

&tpeuditure Credits 112.62 

Reimbursement from 
Student Activity Fund 24,732.19 

Other Revenue 146.,24

Accounts Receivable 35�882..:89

Total Available 

Disbursements: Expenses for July 

Investments 

Loan to Student 
Activity Fund 

Balance on hand July 31� 1969 

Site and Const�uction. Fund - Harris Trust 

$143,930.52 

183,558026 

' . ·-·- -� 

Balance on hand July 1,, 1969 

Receipts: Investments 

Investment Income 

Total Available 

D:f.sbursement s: Inventm...."'nts 

Balance on hand July 31, 1969 

$196,934000 

_:3,.o&:,�.oo 

$196!>736.00 

$ -ill.& 220 • 97 

$ (21.z587 .. 43) 

$ 2211M�5 .19 

$ 200.ooc>oQQ 

$ 222 ,411.S .10 
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Site and Construction Fund - Dixon National 
-- -

Balance on hand July i_ 1969 

Receipts: Investments 

Investm!!'.nt Inccmte 

Total Ava:i.la.ble 

Disbursements: Investment:J 

$ 591'51L67 

488.33 

59,338.00 

Disbursements for July 214,429�99 

Balance on hand July 31� 1969 

- ---

�o .. ,_ooq��!Q. 

1211> 733.64 



Treasurer's Report Contd .. 

FUNDS INVESTED 

u.s. Treasury Bills - Rock Fallo 
u.s. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls 
U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls 
Certificates of Depos�t 
U.S. Treasuzy Bills - H.ar�is Trust 
U.S. TE'easury Bills - H&.r:ds T:cust 
U .. s . '!'reasury Bills - Roek 1''alls 
u.s. TreaGury Bills - Rock Falls 
U.S .. Treasm:y Bil.ls - Rock Falls 
U.S. Treasury Bills - Har�is Trust 
U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls 
U.So T�easury Bills - Rock Falls 
U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls 

Educ.e:tioo.cl 
Educational 
Educational 
Bond & Interest 
Site & Construction 
Site & Construction 
Site & Construction 
Building 
Building 
Site & Construction
Building 
Building 
Bond & Interest 

TOT.AL INVESTED 

(9��69) 
(S-.7-69. 
(8-14-69) 
(ll-20-69) 
(10-2;..69) 
(9-25..,;69) 
(9-�25-69) 
(10-2-69) 
(&:,..1s�69) 
(9�4l':'69
(ij· .. 31-69) 
(9-25-69) 
{11-13-69) 

$ s��,119 086 
49 ,749 .. 58 
4911688.82 
30,000,.00 

196�736.00 
48,469 .. 00 
59,338 .. 00 
24�609 .. 86 
59,412.67 

17�5'229.20 
23,792.82 
29�546.00 

205,043.SG 

----..-.------ • + •• 

$1�0341'735.31 



STUDENT LOAN_!!JND 

!�i:,iod Ended 7-31-69 

BALANCE SHEE� 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank • • • • • • • • • •  � • • • • • • • • • • • •  $ 1,466.32 

Notes Receivable • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • c • • • 

LIABILITIES & :�ET WORTH: 

Fund Equity • • • • • . . . . . 

Net Profit • • • • • • • • • • • 

INCOME • •  0 • • • v • .. . . . . . . 

$ 3,131.32 

. . . . . . 

EXPENSES • . . . . .. • • • I'll . . '2 • • • • • • � . . . .. 

NET PROFIT " • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • ,. .. • • 

1266.5.QO 

$ __ 3,131.32 

--·· 

None 

-��--

None 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

E.O.G. - WORI� STUDY FUNDS 

Period Ended 7-31-69 

B A L A N C E S H E E T 

$ 209,7S8.00 $ 209,758.00 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Per:!.od Ended 7-31-69 

ASSETS: 
Cash in Bank 
Inventory 6-30-69 
Petty Cash 

B.t'\LANCE SHEET 

. . . . 

. . 

. 

LIAJHLITIES AND NET WORTH: 

. . 

. • 

• . 

. . 

. . . . . 

. . 
. . • . . 

Accounts Payable • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • •  $ 15,625.70 
Net Loss • •  � • • • • • • • •  _ --112502.43 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

INCOME: 
Textbook Sales • • • • • • • 

Supplies Sales • • • • • • • 

Misc. Sales • • • • • • 

Paperback Sales • • • • o • 

Sales Tax Collected 

EXPENSES: 
Textbook Purchases • • • • • 

Supplies Purchases • • • • • 

Misc. Purchases • • • • • • 

Paperback Purchases • • • • 

Over and Under • • • • 

Transportation Charges • 

Salaries & Wages • • • • • • 

Supplies Expense v • • • • • 

Other Expense • • • • • • • • 

$ 610.05 
109.81 
188.50 

57.29 
48.86 

$ 11,367.18 
222.56 
185.91 

18.89 
1.15 

217.83 
4"79 .89 

6.80 
16.73 

NET LOSS ON CASH BASIS WITHOUT REGARD TO INVENTORY 
OR ACCOUNTS PAYABLE • • • � • • n • • • • • • • • • 

$ 3,231. 79 
25,691.48 

200.00 
$ 29,123.27 

$ 25,000.00 

4,123.27 
� 29,123.27 

$ 1,014.51 

12,516.94 



S'JllDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

Statement of Income and Expenses 
July 31, 1969 

Fund 

Application Fee 
Canteen Services Income 
Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Investment Income 
Cash Over and Under 
Miscellaneous Income 

Athletic Expense 
Debate Expense 
Drama Expense 
Music Expense 
Student Activity Expense 
Student Newspaper E:itpense 
Student Yearbook Expense 
Contingency Other 
Student Activity Scholarships 
Cheerleaders Expense 

1969-70 BUDGET 
$10,500.00 

2p500 .. 00 
2,000�00 
1,000.00 

17,050.,00 
2,800.00 
4,200.00 
3:1000.00 
2,500.00 

600.00 
$46,150.00 

EXPENSE 
$ -o-

-o-
-o-
-o-
68. 39 
-o-
-o-
-o-
-o-

-o-
68.39 

$ 

$ 

Income 

870.00 
827.67 

13 . 50 
-o-
-o-

-0-
-o-
-o-
-0-

5.58 
l,716Q75 

-68.39 

Fund Equity Through July 31. 1969 $ 1,648 .. 36 

ASSETS 

Investments 

Petty Cash 

Accounts Receivable 

Cash In Bank 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Due Other Funds and Agency Accounts: 
$ 24,732.19 Vocational Project Sales $ 41.09 

Tuition Refund 100.00-
-0- Late Registration -0-

Student: Tuition 16,,272.50 
289057.00 Out Dist:. Charges 618.45 

Due Building -0-
23p480. 60 Due Education 155.20 

Due Site-Const. -o-

Due Student Loan 141.60 
Child Care 76.31 
Parking 4,813.03 
Alumni Assoc. 162.00 
IACJC -0-

FUND EQUITY: 
6-30-69 $52,441.25 
7-31-69 �1,648.36 54,089.61 

Total Liabilities and 
LJL..�:2, Net Worth $ 76,269.79 

- :mi:-



STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

July - 1969 

Balance on Hand June 309 1969 
July Receipts 

Minus Disbursements listed below for July, 1969 
Ealance July 31, 1969 

llISBURSEMEHTS 

Check 
Number Paid To Description 

2750 
2751 

2752 
2753 
2754 
2755 
2756 
2757 
2758 
2759 
2760 
2761 
2762 

SVC Building Fund - Due Building - Tranaf er money to Building Fund 
SVC Education Fund -#301, $22,932.15; #3029 $8,599.40; #304, $190000; 
11317� $1,776022 
Joseph Payne - Tuition Refund - Dropped 3 hours 
Larry L. 3anssen - Application Refund - Paid twice 
Dale Hoy - Student Activity - Candy for Floa� 7-6-69 
Earl F. Slagle & Son, Inc. - Student Activity - 500 Membership cards 
Swartleys Florist & Greenhouse - Flowers for Float, 7-6-69 
Latta' s -� Child Cax·e Equipment 
Lyona - Miscellaneous - Flutophone and pitch pipes 
SVC Education Fund - Investments 
Jerome Hey - Tuition Refund - Dropped 1. hour 
Henry Hey - Tuition Refund - Dropped 3 hours 
Sterling-Rock Falls Jaycees - Student Activity - tickets to Circus 

Amount 

113 .. 99 

33,497077 
15000 
10,,00 

3.89 
14050 

s.oo 
34.57 
82.62 

24,732019 
lOoOO 
15000 
45.00 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

AP �  

- U..t. 



EDUCATIONAL FUND 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 
SVC PAYROLL FUND 

BILLS PAYABLE 

August 25, 1969 

7/31/69 Payroll 
8/15/69 Payroll 

501.307.CO ADDRESSOGRAPH MUlilGRAPK SUPPLIES 49.11 
501.406.00 ADDRESSOGRAPH MULTfGRAPH MAINi AGRMT 170.16 
501,301.QO ADDRESSOGRAPH MULTIGRAPH SUPPLIES 268�56 
502,320.00 AM ERIC PN ASSN JR COLLEGES SUPPLIES 
501.3 Ob.CO AME RI CAN COLLEGE PUBLIC REL ASSN MEMBERSHIP 
501.302.CQ AMt RI CAN COLLEGE TESTING SUPPLIES 
5 0 2.3 9 4 .CO AMER I CAN MEO I CAL ASSN SUPPL i ES 
502.395.oo ASSN f'OR CHILOHOOD EDUC SUPPLIES 
508.6 02.00 BUN AUSTIN. CHEVROLET LEASE PAYMENT 
50 2.310.00 BAl�ER & TAYLOR CO BOOKS 
502.310.CO THOMAS C BARHAM CO BOOi<S 
50 1. 7 6 o.oo LEE BARTON TRAVEL EXPENSES 
50 2.31 o".00 BI BLO & T MINEN BOOKS 
502,310.00 1"HE BOOKERY BOOKS 
502.310.00 BRO DART BOOKS 1032.77 
502.320.00 BRO DART SUPPLIES 40.95 
502,320.00 BRO DART FOUNDATION SUPPLIES 
50 2. 719.00 DAV ID BURGETT TRAVE:L EXPENSES 
501,302.00 CANTEEN FOOD & VENDING SUPPLIES 
502.320.00 CtNTER FOR voe & TECH ED SUPPLIES 
506.5l•O.OO CENTRAL TELE PHONE CO SERVICE 
506.540.00 CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO SERVICE 
502.320.00 CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR SUBSCRIPTIO\I 
501,74·0·.oo GERALD CIAS 

. 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 

5 o 2.3 9 4·.oo CLAY ADAMS SUPPL t ES 
502.320.CO CLARK SUBSCRIPTION AGCY SUBSCRtPTtONS 
502.392.00 COMMITTEE ON DIAGNOSTIC 

. READING 'TESTS INC 
COMMON WE AL TH ED I SON CO
COMMONWEAL TM ED I SON CO
COMMONWEAL TH ED I SON CO 
COMPREHENSIVE OPERAflONS 
THE DAI LY GAZETTE 

50 6.5 20.00 
50 6,520.00 
50 6.520.00
502.310.00
501.901.00
501,3 04.00
503.101.00
301.4 07 .oo 
50 23 99.00

A B B ICK co 
A B ICK CO 
A B DICK CO 
DIXON ELECTRONICS

501.3 01.00 DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH 

5 O 2.3 l O .00 R DUNAWAY 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SE RVICE 
SE RVI CE 

INC BOOKS 
ADS 

SUPPLIES 
MAINT AGRMT 
MAINT AGRMT 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIE S 

BOOKS 

144.00 
133.00 

4772 
4773 

4,774 
4,775 
4,776 
4,777 
4,778 
4,779 
4.780 
4,781 
4,782 
4,783 
4,784 
4,785 

4,786 
Lh787 
4,738 
4,789 
4,790 
4,791 
4,792 
4, 79 3 
4,794 
4,795 
4,796 

4,797 
4,7 9 8  
4.799 
4,800 
4.801 
4,802 

4.803 

4,804 
4.805 
4,806 
4.807 

$ 40,511.03 
39,638.87 

80 � l.!:.9. '30 

48 7.B3 
2.00 

1 oo.oo 
3.00 
4.00 
7.30 

131.19 
1.2 24.25 

12.30 
131.85 

25.78 
34.09 

1.0 73.72 
34.75 
15.65 
35.00 
18.00 

621.93 
21.30 
13.00 
11.05 
52.80 

2.063.04 

42.69 
C) 7 9.51 

65.05 
7.57 

l0.75 
35.00 
48.21 

277.00 
3.04 

15.00 
3.50 



O 1.3 02.Cd 
.Q 2.3 1 o.oo 
01.4 01.00 
02.31 o.oo 
O 1.730.CO 
01.7 40.00 
01.302.00 
0 b.5 4 o.oo 
08.6 01.0 0 

01.4 01.00 
01.4 02.CO 
01.403.00 
01.4 04.00 
0 1.4 05 .00 
01.4 07 .co 
0 2.3 21.00 
0 3.101.00 
o 3.102.co 
0 3.103.00 

FEDERAL SIGN & SI �Al 
FORDHAM BOOK CO. 
FRIOEN DIVISION-SINGER 
SAM a·ooov 1 NC 
MAX GUINNUP 
BYRON HIMELICK 
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 
ILL BELL TELEPHONE CO 
1.B.M� 
I .B. M. 

SUPPLIES 
BOOKS 
MAINT AGRMT 
RECORDS 
1'RAVEL EXPENSES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
MAINT AGRMTS 
MAINT AGREEMENTS=140.38 

-------------------------------1 72
. 
40 

----- �------------··----.;.._..;. ____ 97. 40 
---------------------------- 314. 29 
----------------------------- 25. 00 
----------------------------- 72. 40 ------------------------------ 60. 49 
_ ___________________ °" ____ .. ..:.__ 500. 00 
------------- - -:  _____ .,.________ 25. 00 ----------------------------- 25. 00 

0 3.1 04.00 --------:-------------m)---------1)7
. 00 

o 3.1 o 1 .o o ------ ------------------------ 2s. oo· 
0 2.310.00 JOHNSON REPRINT CORP BOOKS 
01,910.00 JOSTENS LPf\I CERTIFICATES 
02.320.CO LIBRARY OF CONGRESS SUPPLIES 
) 2.31 o.OO MCGRAW HI LL BOOKS BOOKS 

0 2.395.00 MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO SUPPLIES 
01,302.00 MEASURE�NT RESEARCH CENTER SUPPLIES 
02,320.00 MT SAN JACINTO COLLEGE SUPPLIES 
02.393.00 3M BUSINESS PRODUCTS SUPPLIES 
Ol.3oif.oo MOORE BUSINESS FORMS SUPPLIES 
01.304.oo MOORE BUSINESS FORMS SUPPLIES 
02.3.10.00 NATIONAL CASH REGISTER CO BOOKS 
o 1. 9 o 2 .00 NATL COMMl SSON ON ACCREO IT I NG DUES 
0 2310.00 N.E .A. BOOK 
02.394.00. NATIONALLEAGUE FOR NURSING SUPPLIES 
02.713.CO HAROLD NELSON TRAVEL EXPENSES 
02.392.00 ODYSSEY PRESS SUPPLIES 
0 2.719.oo DUANE PAULSEN TRAVEL EXPENSES 
01.302.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 2.92 
01.3 04.00 
0 1,3 06.00 
01.3 os.oo 
0 2,3 20.00 
02,392.00 
0 2.3 94.00 
0 ?.3 97 .Q('\ 

·02.392.00
•O 2.3 94.00 
j 2.31 o.oo 

101,901.00 
0 2.3 1 o.oo 
0 l,3 04.00 
02,395.GO 

0 2.3 91 .CO 

------------------------------ .19 
---------------------- ... -----=-.,. 1 • 00 
------- .. ·---------------------- • 38 

VOID CHECK 

3.45 
2.66 
1.96 
1.80 

SCIENCt RESEARCH ASSOC SUPPLIES 
SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS SUPPLIES 
SERINA PRESS BOOK 
B F SHAW PRINTING CO ADS 
SILVER BURDETT CO BOOKS 
EARL F SLAGLE & SON SUPPLIES 
50UTHERN ILL FILM Ll�RARY SUPPLIES 
SOUTH WESTERN PUB CO SU PLIES 

4.808 
4.809 
4,S 1 0  
4,811 
4,812 
4,813 
4.814 
4,815 
4,816 

4 ,317 
4,01 n 
4,31 C) 
4,320 
4,C21 
4,822 
4.8 2 3 
4,82 4 
4,825 
4.326 
4,827 
4,828 
4.829 
4,830 
4,331 
4,332 
4,833 
4,834 

4,035 
4,836 

4.337 
4,838 

4,839 
4,840 
�.341 
4,342 
4,843 
4,844 

6.15 
39.16 
40.CO 

3.86 
60.00 
59.00 
15.3 5 
21.82 

3.220.50 

1.5 2 4.36 
32.91 
10.46 

63.19 
5 2 1.88 
250.42 

2.61 
8.00 

30.69 
182.11 

12.37 
7.00 

65.0 0 
8.50 

15.75 
1 6.00 
30.00 
29.89 

1. 4.36 

16.22 
2 93.19 

0.90 
21.40 
31.0 7 

5.00 
16.00 
13.07 



"") l,3 02.00 
0 1.3 03.00 
-01.3 04 .oo 
01.3 05.00 
01,4 02.00 
01.4 03.CO 
-01,4 0 7 .oo 
'() 2.3 21.00 

er:¢� b.:BB 
01.2 oo.oo 
01,730.00 
'() 2.3 l o.oo 
:> 2.31 o.oo 
01,901.00 
0 2.3 <)7 .oo 
� 2.3 20.00 
;) 1,3 06.00 
0 2, 7 J.3.00 
01.780.00 
01,750.00 
-o 1. 1 a o.oo 
01,7 so.oo 
01.780.00 
0 1, 7 6 o.oo 

) 1.9 04.00 

J 1. 9 09 .00 
) 2.3 2 0.00 
) 2,3 93.00 
12. 716 
�6.52 
�6. 51 

STERLING BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 24.29 
-----------------------�----- 3.40 
-----------------------�------ 50 . 30 
-----�-------------------�---- 7 . 65 
------------�------�---------- 35 . 08 
------------------------------ 1 1 . 77 
--�-------------------·------ 63 .92 
------------------------�---- 49. 00 

w-iR"i"EY-s .. aR°E-iNHousi______ �aav,�2cE� NT 
fHOMEWAY LINE S MOVING EQUIPMENT 
TWIN CITY TRAVEL TRAVEL�FOSTER 
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS BOOK S 
UNIVERSITY Of WISCONSIN BOOK 
THE WALi\JUT LEADER . ADS 
FARM SUPPLIER SUBSCRIPTION 
WEST PUB CO SUPPLIES 
MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO SUPPLIE S 
BLACKHAWK LANE S tvEAL S 
HELEN GEEVER TRAVEL EXPEN SES 
ROBERT EDISON TRAVEL EXPENSES 
ALAN PFEIEER TRAVEL EXPEN SES 
MARILYN CLARK TRAVEL EXPEN SE S 
MARILYN LOY TRAVEL EXPEN SE S 
LEE BARTON TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SVC l�REST FUND MI SC EXPENSES 
SVC PETTY CASH POS TAGE 2.00 
---------------------------- Ml SC 4. 87 
--------------------------- SUPPL IE S 3. 33 
-----------------------··-----� SUPPLIES 2 � 12 
SVC 13UILDING FUND GAS 
CITY OF ROCK FALLS UTILITY SERVICE - 244.06 
CITY OF ROCK FALLS UTILITY SL��!C� = 2.� 

TOTAL lfDUCATIONAL BILLS 
Cks. No. 4772 & 4773 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR AUGUST 

4,1LJ5 
4,846 
4.847 
4,848 
4,849 
4,85 0 
4.851 
4.852 
4,853 
4,354 
4,855 
4,856 
4,857 
4,858 
4,85 CJ 
4,360 
4,861 
4,862 

4,865 

4 90.41 
39.00 

2 03.00 
14 7.00 

16.50 
6.80 

43.12 
10.00 
60.00 

6.12 
12.78 
10.50 
30.15 

4.50 
9.00 
1.50 

32.40 
1.4 9 8.12 

12.32 
4.30 

246.06 

-T/, l�H-:-Y°l-
·- - 80.!_149.90 

$ 97 �341.82 



BUILDING FUND 

VOID CHECKS NOS ... 992-995 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 7 /31/69 Payroll 996 
SVC PAYROLL FUND 8/15/69 Payrol 1 997 

0 6.300.00 BUN AUSTIN CHEVROLET SUPPLIES 
08.5 02.CO BENOY INS AGENCY BLDQ...CONTENTS 
06.3 00.00 DAWSON$ SOFT WATER SUPPLIES 
o 6.4 o'o'.oo JOHN OUSSLER UTILIYIES 
06.3 oo.oo HACH CHEMICAL CO SJPPL IES 
0 6.3 oo.oo KILLMER MOTOR SALES SUPPLIES 
06.3 00.00 LEE COUNTY SERVICE CO GAS 
0 6,3 oo.co MASSEYS ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 
0 6,3 00.00 MICKEYS LINEN SUPf\..Y SUPPLIES 
o 6,4 

·
oo.oo NORTHERN JLL GAS SERVICE 

0 6,4 0 o.oo NORTHERN ILL GAS CO SERVICE 
o 6.3 o o'.co P & W SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES 
06,3 00.00 PAT RYAN SIGNS SUPPL f ES 
06.3 00.00 SIEG CO SUPPL t ES 
0 6,3 00.00 ·sTERL I NG FARM & FLEET SUPPLIES 
-) 6.3 oo.oo STOUFFER$ ONE STOP STORE SUPPL f ES 
0 6,3 oo.oo WEST I NGl-IOU SE SUPPL! ES 
0 6.2 00.60 RICHARD KOCH SERVI CE S..,52 .. 00 

0 6,3 00.00 RICHARD KOCH SUPPL J E S-5. 23 
i06.3 SVC PETTY CASH FUND SUPPLIES 

SVC IMPREST FUND MlSC. SUPPLIES 

TOTAL BILI3 

Ck. Nos. 996 & 997 

TOTAL .BUILDING FOR AUGUST 

S l'l'E AND CO�RUCTION FUND 

62.000.00 DURRANT DEININGER DOMMER 
KRAMER & GORDON S EF:V ICES 

6 3.15 2 .00 FI SHER SC I ENTfF IC CO EQIJ I PMENT 
6 2.1- 1 O .0 O t LL BLOG .'.\UTHOR i TY P AYf\AENT 

TOTAL SITE & CONSTRUCTION 

$ 1,831.44 
1,764.56 

3.596.00 

<)98 3.50 
999 870.00 

1. 000 20.00 
1.0 01 750.00 
1.002 2.16 
1.003 8 1 .26 

1.004 74.09 
1.005 7.74 

1.006 68.6 7 
1.007 63.21 
1.008 25.38 

1.0 09 12.50 
1.010 1 o.oo 
1.011 23.39 
1.012 39.06 

1.013 8.14 
1.014 1 6.37 

1.015 57.23 

1,016 2.42 
1,017 8.55 

. 2·.14:3 � 61 

_3,596.oo

$ 5,739.67 

150 :l..14 8.49 

151 36.50 
152 213.000.00 

2 1 4, 1 8 Ll. 9 9 T 



-506.54 
101.302 
102 .391 
01.302 
01.904 
01.306 

001.302 
01.304 
01.740 
"Ol.308 

01.730 
01.302 
01.305 
-50603 
02032 

OL720 
02. 11a 

)2.394 

John Weitzel 
N.A.S.P.A. Central Office 
Southwestern Pnb. Co. 

Associated Council of the ,\rts 
Postmaster 
Carstensen Freight Lines 

College Placement Council 

Postmaster 
Sterling Chamber of commerce 
Service Transportation Lines 
VOID CHECK 

Westbrook Jr. College 
U.S. Govt. Printing Office 
UoS. Govt. Printing Office 
Secretary of State 
Pos tnuu; ter 
VOI:O CHECK 

Edward J. sabol 
Phil WeflSlels 
National League for Nursing 

Phone calls 
Membership 
Supplies 

Subscription 
Postage meter 
Freight charges 
Subscription 
Postcards 
Dinner reservations 
freight Cha:::ges 

Teacller seminar 
Supplies 
Supplies 
License for van 
Post cards 

Expenses 
Industrial dinner 
Supplies 

Total Disbursements 

Educationv.1 Fund -

Building l'und 
1498.12 

8.55 

1lance in fund 
.abursements 
>tal in fund 

1513.33 
1506.67 
3020000 

1506.67 

616 $ 6.05 
617 30.00 
618 .72 
619 3.00 
620 950.00 
621 6035 
622 lOoOO 
623 25.00 
624 20.00 
625 6.07 

626 
627 175000 
628 .so 

629 .30 
630 2.50 
631 38 .. 75 
632 
633 224.43 
634 5 .. 00 
635 3.00 

$ 1,506.67 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

A

· �  



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE EXPENSE REPORT 

EO.UCATI ONAL FUND 
Total 

Account Ex('!enditures To Date 

501.1 oo.oo AOMIN SALARIES=GENERAL AOM;N 1 2.131.42 12.131.42. 

50 1.111.00 DATA PROCESS�NG SALARIES 4,0 6Q.83 4,0 60.83 
501.120.0 0 BUSINESS SERVICES SALARIES 4,263.31 4,263.31 
501.130.00 STtDENT SERVICES SALARIES 19. 935.64 t 9. 935.64 
501.15 o.oo .FEDERAL WORK STUDY SALARIES .oo 
501.151 .00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-BUILDING 1.4 93.19 1,493.19 

501.152.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-LIBRARY 814.91 81 4.91 
501.153.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-INSTRUCTIONAL 1.665.60 1,665.60 
501.155.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-PARKING 15 7 .50 157.50 
501.156.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-OFFICES 2.4 09.70 2,4 09.70 
501. 1 7 o.oo STATE WORK STUDY SALARIES .oo 
so 1.200.co INSTITUTIONAL CONTR SERVICES 453.00 453.00 
501.301.00 AOMIN SUPPLIES-PRESIDENTS OFC 3 4 7 .71 3 4 7.71 
501.3 02.00 STUDENT $ERV� CES SUPPL t ES 462.17 46 2.17 
50 1.3 03.00 DEAN OF INSTRUCTION SUP.P.\.'..IES 75.84 75.84 
50 1.3 04 .oo BUSINESS SERVICES SUPP.t:IES 301.93 <> 301.93 �B 

501,3 05.00 PLANNING & DEVEL SUPPLIES 25.64 25.64 

50 1.3 06.00 PUBLIC RELATIONS SUPPLIES 151.26 151.26 
501.307 .oo. WORKROOM SUPPLIES. 62.59 <> 6 2.59 �8 

.308.00 DATA PROCESSING SUPPLIES 222.99 2 22.9 9 

,401.00 ADM!N CONTR SERV-PRESTOENTS OFC 180.38 18 0.33 
501.4 02 .oo DEAN OF STtDENT SERV CONTR SERV 207.48 2 07.48 
501.403.00 DEAN OF INSTRUCTION CONTR SERV 109.17 109.17 
soi. 4o4.co BUS I NE SS SERVICES. CON TR SERV 314.29 314.29 

501.4 05.00 PLANNING & DEVEL CONTR SERV 25.00 25.00 

501.4 06 .oo PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTR SERV 17 0.16 170.16 

501.4 0
·
1 .oo WORKROOM CONTR SERV 269.32 269.32 

501.4 08.00 DATA PROCESSING CONTR SERV .oo 

501.71 0 .00 AOMI N TRAVEL= BOARD OF EDUC .oo 

501.7 20.06 OFFICE Of PRESIDENT TRAVEL 249.43 2 49.43 

501.730.00 DEAN OF INSTRUCTION TRAVEL 3 82.00 382.00 

501 .  7 40.00 STUDENT SERVl'.CES TRAVEL 90.05 90.05 

501. 7 50.00 BUSINESS SERVl.CES TRAVEL 30.15 30.15 

501. 7 60.00 PLANNING & DEVEL TRAVEL 3 39.25 339.25 
501.770.00 PUBLIC RELATIONS TRAVEL .oo 

AUGUST 31, 1969 

Expenditures 
for Jul.z: & Aug. Budget 

1 2.131.42 
4.060.83 
4.263.31 

19.9 35.64 
.oo 

1.493.19 
814.91 

1,665.60 
15 7.50 

2.4 09.70 
.oo 

453.00 
347.71 
462.17 

75.84 
301.93 CR 

25.64 
151.26 

l> 2.5 �CR 
222.99 
180.33 
207.43 
1 09.17 
314.29 

25.00 
170.16 
269;32 

.oo 

.oo 
24 9.43 
382 .00 

90.05 
30.15 

339.25 
.oo 

9 7,6 20.00 
4 6.040.00 
5 3.2 30.00 

161. 515.00 
92.000.00 

20.000.00 
12600.00 

1.300.00 
6.1 oo.oo 
3.0 oo.oo 
5,5 oo .oo 
1.2 oo.co 

13.0 oo.oo 
1,5 oo.oo 
2.800.00 

2 00�00 
s oo'�oo 
2 oo.oo 

1.6 oo .oo 
150.00 
325.00 
350.00 

50.00 
1,7 5 o.oo 
4.0 00.00 
1. 5 oo.oo 
4.400.00 
1,7 oo.oo 
1.2 oo.oo 

300.00 

Unex�ended 
8 5,4 8 8.58 
41.979.17 
48.966.69 

141. 5  79.36 
9 2.0 oo.oo 

1.493.19 CR 

814.91 rn 
1 .6 65.60 CR 

15 7 .50 er� 

24 09.70 GB 
20,0 oo.oo 
12. 14 7.00 

952.29 
5.6 3 7.83 
2. C) 2 4.16 
5,801.93 
1.174.36 

12.848.74 
1.56 2.59 
2.5 77.01 

19.62 
592.52 

9Q.83 
1.285.71 

125.00 
154.84 

80.68 

50.00 
1.7 so.co 
3.750.57 
1.11 s.oo 
4.3 09.95 
1.669.85 

86 o.75 
3 oo.oo 

Unencumbered 
8 5,48 3.53 
41. 9 7 9.17 
4 8. <) 6 6.6 '� 

141,5 7 9.36 
9 2.0 oo.oo 

1,4 <) 3.19 CR 

814.91 CR 
1,6 6 5.60 CR 

15 7.50 c� 

7.Li 09.70 C:? 

2 0. 0 00.00 
1 2.14 7 .oo 

952.29 
5.637.83 
2. 924.16 
5,801 .93 
1.174.36 

12.848.74 
1,56 2.59 
2.5 7 7 .01 

19.62 
592.52 

9 o.83 
1.2 85.71 

125.00 
154.84 

8 0.68 

50.00 
1. 7 50 .00 
3,750.57 
1. 118.00 
4.3 09.95 

1.66().85 
860.75 
3 00.00 



Educational Fund contd� 

Total 
Account Expenditures To Dute 

so 1.7 ao.oo DATA PROCESSING TRAVEL 25.50 25.50 
501.901.00 ADM! N OTHER,,,ADVERTi SI NG 14 6.52 1l�6.52 

501,9 02 .co ASSOC WE MBERSH I PS 7 65.00 I 65.00 

501.9 03 .oo ADMlN OTHER=60ARD OF EDUC .oo 

501. 904.00 POSTAGE 953.68 CJ 5 3.6 8 

501.905.00 PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEES .oo 

501.9 09.CO ADM! N OTH ER= M I SC 101. 2 6  101.2 6  

501.91 o.oo COMMENCEMENT EXPENSE 49.L•6 4 9.1+6 

502.15 o.oo INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES=-TEACHERS 25.266.03 25.26b.03 

50 2.15 LOO SUMMER TEACH�NG SALARIES 3 4.415.96 3 4.415.96 

50 2.16 o .oo PART' TI ME & OVERLOAD 3 oo.oo 3 00.00 
50 2.170.00 OTHER INSTR SALARIES 3.103.75 3.103.75 
50 2,180.00 Li BR ARV SALARIES 6.229.32 6.2 29.32 
50 2.31 o.oo LIBRARY BOOKS REGULAR 3 .0 54 .54 3,054 .54 
50 2.3 2 o.oo LIBRARY & A.V. MATER I AL 2, 272.11 2.2 7 2.11 

50 2.3 21.00 LIB�ARY CONTR SERV 109.49 109.49 
50 2,391.00 INSTR SUPPL I ES-BUSINESS 51.91 51.91 
50 2.392.00 HUM A'l � T l'E S SUPPL ; ES 175.18 1 75.18 
50 2.3 93.00 INDUSTRIAL EDUC SUPPLIES 46.07 46.07 

502.394.00 MATH SC I ENCE SUPPLIES 455.83 455.83 .2.395.00 SOCIAL STUD I ES SUPPLIES 318.63 318.63 

2.3 96.00 PHYS I CAL EDUC SUPPL i ES .oo 

50 2.3 97.CO AGRICULTURE SUPPLIES 22.93 22.93 
50 2 .398.00 ART SUPPLIES .17 .17 
50 2.399.00 MUSIC SUPPLIES 12 .09 12.09 
50 2.4 0·1.00 FACULTY COMMITTEE 1.47 1.47 

50 2.499.00 INSTR SUPPL i ES UNALLOCATED .oo 

50 2 710.0() INSTR TRAVEL-BUSINESS 12.00 12.00 
502.711.00 HUMANITIES TRAVEL .oo 
50 2.112.00 INDUSTRIAL ED TRAVEL 5.00 5,00 
502.713.00 MATH SCIENCE TRAVEL 39.58 39.53 

50 2.714 .00 SOC I AL STUD I ES TRAVEL .oo 
50 2.715.00 PHYSICAL ED TRAVEL .oo 

50 2.716.00 'AGRICULTURE TRAVEL 7.11 7.11 
50 2. 71 7 .00 . ART TRAVEL .oo 

Budget Report contd" 

Expenditures 
for July & Aug. Budget 

25.50 soo.co 
l 46.52 2.1 00.00 

7 6 5.00 2.700 .00 
.oo 3.0 oo.oo 

953.68 6.0 oo.oo 

.co 3.500.CO 
101.26 2.5 00.00 

4 9.46 3,0 oo.co 

2 5:2.GG.05 758.14 a.co 
3 4.415.96 34.000.00 

3 00.00 3 4.000.00 
3.103.75 3 7. 31 o.oo 
6.2 29.32 53,615.00 
3.054.54 41.0 oo.oo 

2.2 7 2.11 10.500.00 
109.49 700.00 

51.91 3.0 o o.oo 

175.18 3.000.00 
Lt 6.07 9. 0 oo .oo 

455.33 1 2. 0 00.00 
313.63 l,5 5 o.oo 

.oo 1,0 4 o .oo 

22.93 4.S 00.00 
.17 1 o o .oo 

12.09 l,5 oo .oo 

1.47 
.oo 30. 0 o o.oo 

12.00 1.300.CO 
.oo 1.0 oo .oo 

5.00 1.3 oo.oo 

39.53 2. 500.00 
.oo 7 o o .oo 

.oo 400.00 
7.11 2.200.00 

.oo 1 o o.oo 

Unexpended Uner.cumbered 

474.50 
1,95 3.4 s 

1.935.00 
3.0 oo.oo 
5.0 l� 6.32 
3.5 oo.co 

2.398.74 
2.95 0.54 

73 2.tl8 7,.�7 
415.96 �.B 

3 3.7 oo.oo 
3 4.2 06.25 
4 7.3 85.68 
3 7,94 5.46 

8.2 27.8 g 
5 90.51 

2.948.09 
2,8 24.82 
8.953.93 

11.5 44.17 
1,2 31.37 
1,040.00 
4.7 77 .07 

99.83 
1.487.91 

1.4 7 GB 
30.000.00 

1.2 8 8.00 
1.0 o o.oo 

1.2 95.00 
2.460.42 

7 oo.oo 

4 00.00 
2.19 2.8 9 

1 o o .oo 

4 7 4.50 

1. 0 5 :S.43 

1, lJ 35.00 
3.0 00.GO 
�.o 46.32 
3.5 00.00 
2.398.74 
2. <) 5 0.54 

73 2.881.97 
415.96 CR 

3 3,7 oo.co 
3 4.2 06.25 
4 7,385.68 
3 7. <) 4 5.46 

8.227.8') 

590.51 
2. <) 4 8.09 
2.8 24.82 
8.953.93 

11,5 4 L•.17 
1.2 31.37 
1.04 o.oo 
4,77 7 .07 

99.83 
1,48 7.91 

1.4 7 CR 
30.000.00 

1.288.CO 
1.000.00 
1,295 .00 
2.46 0.42 

7 00.00 
4 00.00 

2.1C)2.8 9 
1 o o.oo 



Budget Report contd. 

Educational Fund contd. 

Total Expenditures 

Account Expenditures To Date for July & Aug. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

18.00 INSTR TRAVEL-MUSIC .oo .oo 250 .00 250.CO 250.00 

50 2.719.0Q LIBRARY TRAVEL 45.54 45.54 45.54 9 oo.oo 85 4.46 8 5 4 .46 

50 2.800.00 TUITION PAID .oo .oo 3.5 oo.oo 3.500.00 3.5 00.00 

50 3,101.00 iNSTR CONTR SERVICE-BUSINESS 889.00 889.00 889.00 3.3 5 o.oo 2.461.00 2.461.CO 

503.102. 00 HUMANITIES CONTR SERV 25.00 25.00 25.00 3 70.00 345.00 3 45 .00 

503 .103.00 INDUSTRIAL EDUC CONTR .SERV 25.00 25.00 25.00 750.00 725.00 7 25.00 

50 3.104.00 MATH SCIENCE CONTR SERV 67.00 67.00 67.00 350.00 28 3.00 283.00 

50 3.105.00 SOCIAL SC!ENCE CONTR SERV .oo .oo 125.00 125.00 125.00 

50 3.107 .co AGRIC CONTR SERV 25.00 25.00 25 .00 400.00 3 75.00 3 75.00 

50 3.109.00 MUSIC CONTR SERV .co .oo 2 oo.oo 2 oo.oo 2 00.00 

504.200 . 00 H EAL TH SUPPLIES .oo .oo 500.00 5 oo.oo 5 oo.oo 

50 6.51 o.oo WATER & SEWAGE 2.00 2.00 2.00 5 oo.oo 498.00 498.00 

506,520.CO ELECTRIC I TY 1.2 96.19 1.2 96.19 1.2 9 6.19 4 4,0 oo.oo 4 2. 7 03.81 4 2. 7 03.81 

506.540.00 TELEPHONE TELEGRAPH 665.05 665.05 6 6 5 .05 15.5 oo.oo 14.8 34.95 14.834.95 

508.400.00 EWPLOYERS SHARE RETe REMENT .oo .oo 14.5 oo.oo 14.5 oo.oo 1 4,5 oo.co 

508.5 01.00 GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INS 5.5 91.72 5.5 91.72 5. 5 91.72 20.0 oo.co 14.4 08.23 14.4 08.23 

soaso2.oo OTHER INSURANCE .oo .oo 1 o.o oo.oo 10.000.00 10.000.00 

508.601.00 RENTAL IBM EQUIPMENT 6.179.37 6.1 79.37 6.1 79.37 41.0 oo.co 3 4.8 2 0.63 3 4.8 20.63 

508.6 02.00 OTHER RENTAL 393.57 393.57 3 9 3.57 1.6 oo.oo 1.2 06.43 1.2 06.43 

soaa 10.00 INTEREST ON ANTICIPATION WARRANTS .oo .oo 15.0 oo.oo 15.00 o.oo 1 5.0 oo.oo 

563,000.00 ADO IT I ONAL E QU I PMEN.T .oo .oo 2 5.0 oo.oo 2 5.000.00 2 5.000.00 

590.0 oo.oo PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES .oo .oo 4 2.5 62 .co 4 2.5 6 2 .oo 4 2.5 62.CO 

143.817.90 143,817 .90 143.817.90 1.844�350.00 1.700.532.J.O 2.700.532.10 



50 6. 1 oo.oo 
50 6.200.CO 
506.300. CO 
506.400.00 

50 6.5 4 o.co 
50 6, 7 oo.oo 
507.300.00 
508.5 01.00 
508.5 02 .co 
soa6oo.oo 
508.81 o.oo 
563.000.00 
590.000.00 

5 830.CO 
508.840.00 

570.000.00 

BUil Di NG E�ND 

OPERATIONS SALARIES 
CONTR SERVICES 
OPERATIONS SUPPLIES 
HEATING 
TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH 
OPERATIONS TRAVEL 
MAINTENA�CE SUPPLIES 
GROUP HEAL TH & LI FE INS 
OTHER INSURANCE 
RENTAL 
INTEREST ON ANTIClPATaON WARR NITS 
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 

BOND & INTEREST FUND 

INTERESl ON BONDS 
SERVICE CHARGES-ON BONDS 
BOND PRINCIPAL RETIRED 

Total 
Expenditures 

5,360.56 
52.00 

392. 91 
838.59 

10.85 

204.66 
8 7 o.oo 

7, 72 9.57 T 

.00 T 

To Date 

5.360.56 
52.00 

3 9 2.91 
838.59 

10.85 

.00 
204.66 
8 70.00 

.co 

.oo 
.oo 
.co 

7.729.57 T 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

0 T 

.00 T 

.00 T 

Budget Report contd. 

Expenditures 
for July & Aug. Budget 

5,3 6 0.56 
52.00 

392.91 
8 3 8.59 

l0.85 
.oo 

.oo 
2 04.66 
8 7 0.00 

.co 

.oo 
.co 
.oo 

7,7 29.57 T 

.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

15 2,4 oo.oo 
18.0 oo.oo 
23.800.00 

30,3 oo.oo 

650.00 
4.0 oo.oo 
5,3 oo.oo 
7.0 oo.oo 

13. 7 oo.oo 
3.ooo.oo 

20.0 oo.oo 
11.900.00 

290.050.00 T 

141,4 oo.oo 
250.00 

115.ooo.oo 

Unexpended Unencumbered 

147,039.44 
11. 9 L� a.oo 
2 3.4 07 .09 
2�. 461.41 

1 Q.85 '.:R 

650.00 
4.ooo.oo 
5. 0 95.34 
6.130.00 

13.7 oo.oo 
3.0 oo.oo 

20.000.00 
1 1.900.00 

28 2.3 2 0.43 T 

141.4 oo.oo 
250.00 

115.ooo.oo 

14 7.039. 44 
17,948.00 
2 3.4 07 .C 9 
2'1, 4 61.41 

10.85 CR 

650.00 
4.0 oo.oo 
5,0 9 5.34 
o.130.00 

13.7 00.00 
3.0 00.00 

20.0 00.00 
1 1.9 00.00 

28 2.3 20. 43 T 

141.4 00.00 
250.00 

17 5,0 oo.oo 

.0 0 T 3 1 6. 6 5 0 .0 0 T 3 1 6. 6 5 0 .0 0 T 31 6, 6 5 0 .0 0 T 



Budget Report contd. 

Total Expenditures 
SITE ANO CONSTRUCTION FUND Expenditures To date for July & Aug. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

56 2.0 90.00 NEW BUILDINGS & IMPR 1.3 93.49 1.3 93.�9 1.3 9 3.4 9 1.3 9 3.4 9 '.'.'.R 1,3 93.41 CQ 

56 2.11 o.oo N.E. w. PAY�NTS ro I . B . A . 213.000.00 21 3.0 oo.oo 213.000.00 213.000.00 CR 213,000.00 CR 

56 3.152 .co HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 36.50 36.50 36.50 3 6.5 0 CR 3 6.50 CR 

21 4. 4 2 9 .9 9 T 214.429.99 T .00 T 2 1 4, 4 2 9. 9 9 T .00 T 2 1 4. 4 2 9. 9 9 CR 2 1 4. 4 2 9. 9 9 CR 



REVENUE REPORT 

Total 
EDUCATIONAL FUND Receipts To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

401.1 oo.oo BACK TAXES 537.56 537.56 537.56 5 3 7.56 "'.'( 53 7.56 CR 

401.11 o.oo 1968 TAXES 12.997.08 12.997.08 12.997.08 210.000.00 19 7.0 02.92 ! 9 7,0 02.92 
401.120.00 1969 TAXES .oo .oo 463.0 oo.oo 463,000.00 46 3.0 oo.co 

402.300.00 JUN i OR COL LEGE A 10 .oo .co 494,5 oo.oo 49 4,5 oo.co 4 g 4,5 oo.co 

402600.00 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION .oo .oo 16 7.0 oo.oo 16 7.0 oo.oo 16 7,0 oo.oo 

402.861.0Q FEDERAL WORK STUDY 146.24 146.24 I'_. 6.24 12.000.00 71,853.76 71,353.76 
402.86 5.00 STATE WORK STUDY .oo .oo 15.0 oo.oo 15.0 oo.oo 15.0 oo.oo 
40 6.0 00.00. STUDENT TU I Tl ON �co .oo 318.850.00 318.85 o.oo 31 d.85 o.oo 

40 6.1 O o.oo . OUT Ot DISTRICT CHARGES .oo .oo 65.0 oo.oo 6 5.ooo.oo 6 5.0 oo.co 

409.10 o.oo COMP FEE REVENUE .oo .oo 9.o oo.oo �.000.00 9, 0 00.00 

13.680.83 T 13.63Q.83T .00 T 13.6 3 0.8 8 Tl,814.3 5 0.00 T 1.soo.669.12 1,800,669.12 

BUILDING FUND 

401.100 .. 00 BACK TAXES 134.39 134.39 134.39 13 4.39 SR 134.39 CR 

401.11 o .. oo 1968 TAXES 3.24 9.26 3.2 49.26 3.2 4 9.26 52.5 oo.oo 49.250.74 49. 250.74 

•• 120.00 1969 TAXES .oo .co 176.25 o.oo 17 6.25 o.oo 17 6.250.00 

..o oo.oo INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1.3 72.98 1.372.98 1�372.98 1.800.00 4 27.C2 4 27 .C2 

409.0 oo.oo OTHER REVENUE .oo .oo 1.5 oo.oo 1.5 0 o.oo 1.5 oo.oo 

4.756.63 T 4, 756.63 T .OOT 4,756.63 T 23 2.050.00 227.293.37 227.293.37 



�Q & 1NTEREST FUND 
Account 

40 ll 00.00 BACK TAXES 
401. 110.00 1968 TAXES 
401. 120.00 1969 TAXES 
40 4,0 oo.oo INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND 

40 4.0 00. 0 INTEREST ON INVESTtJ£NTS 

Total 
Receipts To Date 

358.33 358.33 
8.23 1.48 8.2 31.4 8 

.oo 

.oo 

a589.36 T 8.5 8 9.86 T .00 T 

3.5 54.33 3.554.33 

3,554.33 T 3,554.33 T .00 T 

Revenue Report contd • 

l'11 i Mo.- Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 
358.38 35 8.38 CR 35 S.38 CR 

8.2 31.43 136,5 oo.oo 12 8.26 8.52 12 t;.2 6 8.52 
.oo 188.500.00 18 8.5 oo.oo 18 �5 oo.oo 
.co 5.000.00 5.0 oo.oo 5.0 oo.oo 

8.58 9.86 T 3 3 0. 0 0 0 .C 0 T 3 2 1. 4 1 0 .14 T 3 2 1, 4 1 0 .14 T 

3.5 5 4.33 f,] 3,554.33 CR 

3.554.33 T .00 T 3.554.33 CR 3.5 54.33 CR 
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